

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V. DDAZ

COUN PATY KATY C BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN. IVEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADETA

COUN. ALLAW REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSAC RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

LPB President

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

L U.L

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-572

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HON. CITY MAYOR ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON, TO ENTER INTO AND SIGN THE MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-METRO MANILA CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT (DOH-MMCHD) REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR MS. RIO L. MAGPANTAY ON THE GRANT OF FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND PESOS (Php400,000.00) FUND FOR THE WATER TESTING RELATED ACTIVITIES OF THE MUNTINLUPA CITY WATER LABORATORY

Sponsored by: Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul C. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia Arciaga-Tadefa Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT

Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya

Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-|RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: Xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";





COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

COUN. ALEXSON V-DIAZ

COUN PATY KATTLE BONCAYAO

COUN. ATTY. RACHEL C. ARCIAGA

COUN, WEE RHIA ARCIAGA-TADEFA

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT

COUN. TING D. NIEFES

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAE

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

COUN. ENGR. MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

COUN. ENGR. MARISSING RONGAVILLA

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR

COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA

COUN. JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA SK Federation Chairman

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-572

WHEREAS, a committee such as the Metro Manila Drinking Water Quality Monitoring Committee, with the DOH-MMCHD as its chair, was constituted to evaluate water quality in Metro Manila. One of its functions is to conduct regular surveillance of drinking water in Metro Manila and provide corrective measures or technical advice during outbreaks of water-borne diseases;

WHEREAS, the DOH-MMCHD has identified the Muntinlupa City Water Laboratory (MCWL) as recipient of a Four Hundred Thousand Pesos (PHp400,000.00) fund to augment MCWL procurement of supplies, consumable, recalibration of equipment, facility maintenance, quality assurance program, capacity building and other water related activities;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter and sign the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of Health-Metro Manila Center for Health Development (DOH-MMCHD) represented by its Director Ms. Rio L. Magpantay on the grant of Four Hundred Thousand Pesos (Php400,000.00) Fund for the water testing related activities of the Muntinlupa City Water Laboratory

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 16th day of September, 2024, on its 113th Regular Session.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A/SIMUNDAC
City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON

Date: 0 1 OCT 2024

